primarily to its debt interest obligations. It’s borrowings are at floating rates and its future cash flows will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s fixed rate borrowings are carried at
amortized cost. They are therefore not subject to interest rate risk as defined in Ind AS 107, since neither the
carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because of a change in market interest rates.

   Interest Rate Risk Exposure

The exposure of the Company’s borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as
follows:

Particulars As at
31st	March,	2024

As at
31st	March,	2023

Variable rate borrowings   2,564.27  1,103.29

   Sensitivity Analysis

   Profit or loss is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest
rates:

Particulars Year ended
31st	March,	2024

Year ended
31st	March,	2023

Impact	on	Profit
before Tax

Impact on post
tax Equity

Impact	on	Profit
before Tax

Impact on post
tax Equity

[Increase/

(Decrease)]

[Increase/

(Decrease)]

[Increase/

(Decrease)]

[Increase/

(Decrease)]

Interest Rates - Increase by 50
basis points (50 bps)

 (12.82) (9.59)  (5.52) (4.13)

Interest Rates - Decrease by 50
basis points (50 bps)

 12.82  9.59  5.52  4.13

33 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTD.)

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2024 (Contd.)

(All amounts in `	Millions,	unless	otherwise	stated)

202

Annual Report 2023-24

Tarsons Products Limited

Currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company operates in international markets and therefore is exposed to
foreign currency risk arising from foreign currency transactions. The exposure relates primarily to the Company’s
operating activities (when the revenue or expense is denominated in foreign currency) and borrowings in foreign
currencies, if any. The foreign exchange loss/(gain) is recognized in Standalone Statement of Profit and Loss.

[…]

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period:

Particulars As at
31st	March,	2024

As at
31st	March,	2023

` Equivalent of ` Equivalent of

USD EURO CHF JPY SGD USD EURO CHF JPY SGD

Financial Assets

Trade receivables  192.13  57.21  -  -  173.69  36.33  -  -  -
Cash & Cash
Equivalents

 9.36  28.68  0.00^  -  0.02  10.49  0.40  -  -  0.02

Investment  -  0.00  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Loans  - 1,109.38  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -
Net exposure to
foreign currency
risk (assets)

 201.49 	1,195.27	  0.00^  -  0.02  184.18  36.73  -  -  0.02

Financial
Liabilities

Trade payables  2.59  189.06  2.95  16.86  -  22.11  1.90  0.82  48.45  -
Net exposure to
foreign currency
risk (liabilities)

 2.59  189.06  2.95  16.86  -  22.11  1.90  0.82  48.45  -

^ Below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company

   Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates:

Particulars Year ended
31st	March,	2024

Year ended
31st	March,	2023

Impact	on	Profit
before Tax

Impact on post
tax Equity

Impact	on	Profit
before Tax

Impact on post
tax Equity

[Increase/

(Decrease)]

[Increase/

(Decrease)]

[Increase/

(Decrease)]

[Increase/

(Decrease)]

USD Sensitivity

`/USD- Increase by 10%  19.89  14.88  16.21  12.13
`/USD- Decrease by 10%  (19.89) (14.88)  (16.21) (12.13)
EUR Sensitivity

`/EUR- Increase by 10%  100.62  75.30  3.48  2.61
`/EUR- Decrease by 10%  (100.62) (75.30)  (3.48) (2.61)
CHF Sensitivity

`/CHF- Increase by 10%  (0.30) (0.22)  (0.08) (0.06)
`/CHF- Decrease by 10%  0.30  0.22  0.08  0.06
JPY Sensitivity

`/JPY- Increase by 10%  (1.69) (1.26)  (4.85)  (3.63)
`/JPY- Decrease by 10%  1.69  1.26  4.85  3.63
SGD Sensitivity

`/SGD- Increase by 10%  0.00^  0.00^  0.00^  0.00^
`/SGD- Decrease by 10%  (0.00)^  (0.00)^  (0.00)^  (0.00)^

   ^ Below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company

33 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - FAIR VALUES AND RISK MANAGEMENT AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONTD.)

NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2024 (Contd.)

(All amounts in `	Millions,	unless	otherwise	stated)

203

Annual Report 2023-24

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 139-284

(C) Capital Management

  (i)  Risk management framework

The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to:

   safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for
shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, and

  Maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The capital structure of the Company is based on management’s judgement of the appropriate balance of key
elements in order to meet its strategic and day-to-day needs. The Company manages its capital structure and
makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants.